South America first quarter highlights

• South America operating income up 73% to $26 million

– Highest first quarter of operating income since 2014

• Overall sales volumes up 8%, but net sales were down driven by
foreign exchange headwinds and pass through of lower raw
material costs in Brazil

• Brazil and Argentina network optimization and restructuring
delivering as expected

5

CONFIDENTIAL 6

Asia Pacific first quarter highlights

• $23 million of operating income, down 23% compared to prior
year

• Overall volumes up +2%

• Rapid tapioca cost increases

CONFIDENTIAL 7

Europe/Middle East/Africa (EMEA) first quarter highlights

• EMEA operating income up 11% to a record $31 million

• Overall volume up 4%

• Favorable volume and price/mix

CONFIDENTIAL

First quarter 2018
Income statement highlights

8

 *See appendix for a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to U.S. GAAP measures.
2017 Gross profit, as well as reported and adjusted operating income restated for pension benefit reclassification due to new accounting standard

Totals may not foot due to rounding

$ in millions, unless noted 1Q 2017 1Q 2018 Change

Net Sales 1,453$   1,469$   16$

Gross Profit 351$   354$   3$

Gross Profit Margin 24.2% 24.1% (10) bps.

Reported Operating Income 193$   197$   4$

Adjusted Operating Income* 210$   200$   (10)$

Reported Diluted EPS 1.68/share$   1.90/share$   0.22/share$

Adjusted Diluted EPS* 1.88/share$   1.94/share$   0.06/share$

CONFIDENTIAL

First quarter 2018
Net sales bridge

1,420

1,440

1,460

1,480

1,500

$8

$1,453

$30

FX Volume 1Q 2017

$1,469
$(22)

1Q 2018

+1%

Price/Mix

$ in millions

Totals may not foot due to rounding

9

CONFIDENTIAL 10

First quarter 2018
Net sales variance by region

Totals may not foot due to rounding

Foreign
Exchange Volume Price/mix Net Sales

Change

North America 0% 0% -1% -1%

South America -6% 8% -4% -2%